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NASHVILLE LAWYER SUSPENDED

On March 3, 2011, Leroy Cain, Jr., of Nashville, Tennessee, was suspended by the Tennessee

Supreme Court, pursuant to a Conditional Guilty Plea, for a period of one (1) year pursuant to Rule 9, Section

4.2, of the Rules of the Supreme Court. However, pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 9, Section 8.5, four (4)

months of Mr. Cain’s suspension will be an active suspension followed by eight (8) months ofprobation.

Mr. Cain violated disciplinary rules by failing to comply with a Probate Court Order and comingling

personal and trust funds. Mr. Cain’s actions violated Tennessee Supreme Court Rule 8, Rules of Professional

Conduct 1.15 (safeguarding property) and 8.4 (misconduct).

Mr. Cain was ordered to pay the expenses and costs of the disciplinary proceedings against him,

pursuant to Rule 9, Section 4.7, of the Rules of the Supreme Court and fully comply in all respects with the

requirements and obligations of suspended attorneys as set forth in Rule 9, Section 18.1 of the Rules of the

Supreme Court.

Cain lSZG-Sdoc

PLEASE NOTE

YOU MAY SUBSCRIBE TO RECEIVE INFORMATIONAL RELEASES, FORMAL ETHICS

OPINIONS, NEWSLETTERS AND ANNUAL REPORTS ELECTRONICALLY BY SIGNING IN AT

THE BOARD’S WEBSITE

WWW.tbpr.or2/Subscriptions



   

   

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSE-

AT NASHVILLE

IN RE: LEROY CAIN, JR., BPR #6510

An Attorney Licensed to Practice Law in Tennessee

(Davidson County)
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ORDER OF ENFORCEMENT

This matter is before the Court upon a Petition for Discipline filed on July 24,

2009; upon an Answer filed August 26, 2009; upon a Supplemental Petition for

Discipline tiled October 12, 2009; upon an Answer to Supplemental Petition for

Discipline filed November 4, 2009; upon a Conditional Guilty Plea filed July 12, 2010;

upon the Order Approving the Respondent’s Conditional Guilty Plea filed July 16, 2010;

upon the Board’s consideration of this matter on September 10,2010; and upon the entire

record in this cause.

From all of which the Court of the Hearing Panel and adopts the Order of the

Hearing Panel as the Court’s Order.

n is, therefore, ounuuuu,..aoronoso and nucuuun by the Court that:

l. The Respondent, Leroy Gain, in, is suSpended from the practice of law for

one (1) year, pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 9, Section 4.2. However, pursuant to '

Supreme Court Rule 9, Section 8.5, the imposition of this suspension is itself suspended

after four (4) months of active suspension, and the Respondent is placed on eight (8)

months ofprobated suspension, subject to the following conditions.

2. As conditions of probation,- Respondent shall be supervised by a practice

monitor, approved by the Board of Professional Responsibility, for eight (8) months and

shall obtain an additional live (5) hours of continuing legal education (OLE) in trust

accomiting and/or law practice management within the year of suspension; his attendance

requirement shall be over and above the minimum animal requirement imposed by the

Tennessee Commission on Continuing Legal Education and Specialization.

3. Pm'suant to Supreme Court Rule 9, Section 24.3, the Respondent shall pay

to the Board of Professional Responsibility the expenses and costs of this matter in the

amount of $4,996.22, and in addition, shall pay to the Clerk of this Court the costs
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incurred herein, within (90) days of the entry of this Order, for all of which execution

may issue ifnecessary.

4. The Respondent shall comply in all aspects with Supreme Court Rule 9,

Section 18, regarding the obligations and responsibilities ofsuspended attorneys.

5. The Board of Professional Responsibility shall cause notice of this

discipline to be published as required by Supreme Court Rule 9, Section 18.10.

6. Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 9, Section 18.5, this Order shall be

effective ten (10) days after the date of entry.

FOR THE COURT:

(LOW 0.W

CORNELIA A. CLARK

CHIEF EUSTICE

t totem;let magnesia, merit benefit? we»;em

- et ef...: of the meme

    


